exposures arise from a substantial portion of the Group’s sales and

purchases transactions denominated in United States dollars (“US$’’),

Renminbi (“RMB’’) and Japanese yen (“JPY”).

Management closely monitors foreign exchange exposure in

transactions denominated in US$, RMB and JPY and its investments

in Mainland China and Taiwan and will consider hedging significant

foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

財務報表附註
二零一二年三月三十一日

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2012

143年報 ANNUAL REPORT 2012

37.金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

下表列示本集團除稅前溢利及權益於報
告期末（在所有其他變數保持不變的情
況下）對美元，人民幣及日圓匯率的合
理可能變動的敏感度（由於貨幣資產及
負債的公平值變動）。

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the

reporting period to a reasonably possible change in US$, RMB and

JPY exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity.

外匯匯率 除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少） 權益

Increase/  Increase/  增加╱（減少）*
(decrease) (decrease) Increase/

in foreign  in profit  (decrease)

（港幣千元） (HK$’000) currency rate (%)  before tax  in equity*

2012

倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 64,724 –

倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) (64,724) –

倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 5,730 –

倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) (5,730) –

倘日圓對港元升值 If JPY strengthens against HK$ 5% (6,344) –

倘日圓對港元貶值 If JPY weakens against HK$ (5%) 6,344 –

2011

倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 47,230 –

倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) (47,230) –

倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 9,946 –

倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) (9,946) –

倘日圓對港元升值 If JPY strengthens against HK$ 5% (4,856) –

倘日圓對港元貶值 If JPY weakens against HK$ (5%) 4,856 –

* Excluding retained profits* 不包括保留溢利

財務報表附註
二零一二年三月三十一日

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2012

年報 ANNUAL REPORT 2012144

37.金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險

信貸風險之產生基於交易對方不願或不
能履行其責任而令本集團因而蒙受財務
損失的可能性。

應收貿易賬款的信用額乃由管理層按持
續基準釐定及監控。此外，於每個報告
期末，本集團會審核各項個別貿易債務
的可收回金額，以確保就不可收回款項
已作出足夠減值虧損。故此，本集團的
減值風險並不重大。

本集團其他金融資產（包括現金及銀行
結存）的信貸風險乃基於對方的違約行
為，其最大風險相當於該等工具的賬面
值。本集團亦承受因提供財務擔保而產
生的信貸風險，有關詳情已載於財務附
註32。

由於本集團只會與認可及有信譽的客戶
交易，故無需要求提供擔保。集中信貸
風險按客戶╱交易方進行管理。本集團
並不存在重大集中信貸風險。

有關本集團應收貿易賬款所產生的信貸
風險的進一步數據資料，已載於財務報
表附註21。

流動資金風險

本集團採用循環流動資金計劃工具，以
監察其資金短缺的風險。該工具考慮到
金融工具（如：應付貿易及票據賬款）及
金融資產（如：應收貿易及票據賬款）的
到期日及預測經營現金流量。